
Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter McCabe (Chair)
Janice Howard (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Adam Bush
John Dehaney
Mary-Jane Jeanes
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
Gregory Patrick Udeh
David Williams
Martin Whelton
John Bowcott
Mary Curtin

Substitute Members:
Michael Bull
Sally Kenny
Oonagh Moulton

Date: Thursday 29 June 2017 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact Democratic Services.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
29 June 2017 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meetings 1 - 10

4 Draft Accounts 11 - 198

5 External Audit - Fee Letters for the Council and Pension Fund 
Accounts 

199 - 
206

6 Freedom of the Borough 207 - 
212

7 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update to be provided at the meeting

8 Temporary and Contract Staff update 
Appendix contained within Exempt Agenda

213 - 
220

9 Annual Governance Statement 16/17 221 - 
242

10 Internal Audit Annual Report 243 - 
268

11 Work Programme 269 - 
270

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.35 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Councillors 

Janice Howard, Agatha Akyigyina, Stephen Crowe, 
John Dehaney, Ian Munn, Gregory Udeh, David Williams, 
Michael Bull, Mike Brunt and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis
Independent Persons Pam Donovan and Derek Prior  
Paul Evans, Monitoring Officer
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Adam Bush for whom Councillor Michael 
Bull was present as substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Mary-
Jane Jeanes.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest, pre-disposition or bias.

3 INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATORS REPORT (Agenda Item 3)

The Monitoring Officer, Paul Evans, reminded the Committee of the background to 
the report of the Independent Investigator. The Monitoring Officer had discussed the 
report with the Independent Person, Derek Prior, and their recommendation was that 
the Committee agree the recommendations made by the Independent Investigator in 
his report.

The Independent Investigator, Richard Penn, described how he had undertaken the 
investigation, provided details of his findings and explained how he had reached the 
two recommendations set out in his report. 

Committee members thanked the Independent Investigator for the provision of a 
detailed and balanced report.

In response to a question from Councillor Michael Bull, members of the Committee 
discussed and had differing views on whether a breach of the Council’s Protocol on 
the Use of Resources was de-facto a breach of the Code of Conduct. The 
Independent Investigator said that he hadn’t considered this as part of his 
investigation. 

The Independent Person, Derek Prior, said that he and the Monitoring Officer had 
considered this issue when they drafted the terms of reference for the investigation. 
Their conclusion was that as there had been no intent to breach the protocol, that it 
was a mistake that had been rectified and apologised for, the work of the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

independent investigation should focus on identifying whether there had been a 
breach of the Code of Conduct in relation to the principles of leadership and 
objectivity.

Councillor David Williams asked whether, as Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Stephen Alambritis had a greater responsibility in relation to the leadership principles 
within the Code of Conduct. The Independent Investigator said that the leadership 
principles do not make additional demand on those councillors who have leadership 
roles. He said that Councillor Alambritis was acting as a ward councillor in regard to 
the letter, although the letter does make clear that he was also Leader of the Council. 

Members asked whether, further to the repayment of the business reply service 
costs, there had been additional costs to the Council. The Monitoring Officer said 
that, apart from the appointment of the Independent Investigator, all other costs had 
been absorbed as part of the normal business of council officers.

The Chair invited Councillor Stephen Alambritis to respond to the recommendations 
made by the Independent Investigator. Councillor Stephen Alambritis made the 
following statement:

“I appreciate the opportunity to say a few words tonight. 

I would like to thank Mr Richard Penn the independent investigator for his work on 
the Report. 

I will deal with the two recommendations in the Report. I will take the second 
recommendation first.

Recommendation 2 is aimed at all the political groups and here I know we as leaders 
of our g
[...]
 the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, 
Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor Gregory Udeh, 
Councillor David Williams and Councillor Martin Whelton

Caroline Holland, Director Corporate Services
Yvette Stanley, Director Children, Schools and Families
Paul Evans, Monitoring Officer 
Margaret Culleton, Head of Internal Audit, 
Kevin Hollands,  Head of Shared Fraud Partnership
David Keppler, Head of Revenues 
Kim Brown, HR Lead
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Amy Dumitrescu, Democratic Services Officer

Pam Donovan, Independent Person
Simon Mathers, Ernst & Young
Suresh Patel, Ernst & Young

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Brunt. Councillor Imran Uddin 
attended as his substitute.
Apologies were also received from Independent Person Derek Prior.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Adam Bush declared a personal interest in items relating to audit matters, 
as he is employed by BDO LLP. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that it would be 
appropriate for him to participate in discussions on these items.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous meeting are agreed subject to the 
following amendment:

Item 10 regarding paragraph 6, should read:

“With regard to Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) enquiries, the Monitoring 
Officer corrected information given in paragraphs 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the report, which 
should read as follows:

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

6.1 The LGO received 70 complaints and enquiries about the council’s services 
during 2015/16.  This is 28 less than in 2014/15.

6.2 In 2015/16 22 complaint investigations took place.

6.3 Of the 10 cases that the LGO investigated, 5 (50%) were upheld.”

4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report, and drew members’ attention to 
future planned work as detailed in the report.
 
RESOLVED: That members note the 2017/18 Draft Internal Audit Strategy, Plan and 
Charter.

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 - IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report and gave updates on current 
projects. 

The Head of Internal Audit advised that dates had been revised subject to the 
implementation of the e5 system now it was in place, and that the electronic 
Declaration of Interests Form was expected at the end of March.

Members asked about the delay for the online form and sought clarification of the 
date of implementation and review of the e5 system. The Head of Internal Audit 
advised that the online form was due to a change in staff, and that the E5 system 
went live on 6 February 2017 with review of controls due in March.

The Chair raised concern about deadlines being missed, and asked if it would be 
possible to double check deadlines in future. The Head of Internal Audit confirmed 
this would be taken into account for 2016/17.

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee note progress 
achieved to date against the 2015/16 Annual Governance Improvement Plan (set out 
in Appendix 1).

6 FRAUD INVESTIGATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

Kevin Hollands, Head of the Shared Fraud Partnership, introduced the report and 
gave a brief update on the work undertaken, drawing members’ attention to the 
change of reporting structure and advising that the contact for the SWLFP would be 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director of Corporate Services as noted in the report.

Members then asked questions of the Audit Team and discussed details of the report 
in depth, including Communications Plans for the work being undertaken, how fraud 
was reported, the levels of success in identifying fraud compared to other boroughs 

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

and notional savings. The Committee expressed concern over the low levels of 
detection of permit fraud and encouraged officers to do more to tackle this area.

RESOLVED: That members note the Fraud Progress report. 

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

Simon Mathers, Ernst & Young introduced the report and advised that the claim audit 
was delivered on time, continued to be of high quality, that the DWP had accepted 
the claim and that Merton had not breached the error threshold. Whilst this was still 
subject to qualification progress was positive.

The Committee congratulated all involved on the work done and the improvements 
made.

8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR COUNCIL AND PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 8)

Suresh Patel, Ernst & Young advised that he had taken over as Engagement Lead 
and introduced the report and gave an overview of the risks and the mitigation in 
place for these.

The Engagement Lead, Suresh Patel, advised the Committee that there had been a 
change in the code of practice, but that Merton had already completed the work 
required for this and there would consequently be no added costs as mentioned in 
the report. 

Members discussed the report and noted its contents.

9 NOMINATION FOR FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Democracy Services, introduced the report, and advised that the 
Committee were recommended to agree the establishment of  a small working group.  
The Committee agreed that 3 or 4 members would be appropriate.

Councillors Ian Munn, Mary-Jane Jeanes and David Williams wished to be part of the 
working group indicated their interest, and the Committee agreed that they would 
form the working group, who would also feed back and discuss nominations with 
Group Leaders and others as required.

RESOLVED: agree to establish a small working group to consider nominations of 
freedom of the borough and report back to Committee.  

10 CIVIC REGALIA (Agenda Item 10)

The  Head of Democracy Services introduced the report and gave an overview of its 
contents.

Page 7

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Concern was raised by members of the Committee as to the donors of various items. 
The Head of Democracy Services advised that there were records, and that this 
would continue in future, and that items would be offered back to donors in the first 
instance where appropriate.

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed to the 
implementation of the civic regalia and other valuable items display and disposal 
policy as set out in paragraphs 2.12 onwards, subject to any changes the Committee 
wishes to make.

11 UPDATE ON RIPA AUTHORISATIONS (Agenda Item 11)

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He advised that there had not been any 
authorisations made since September, and advised that the future reports would 
include information on enforcement.

RESOLVED: That members note the purposes for which investigations have been 
authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

12 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 12)

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that no formal complaints had been 
received since the last meeting. 

The Monitoring Officer stated that the investigation into complaints made about the 
Leader, and discussed by this Committee in December was ongoing, and that he 
expected to receive the final report shortly. He undertook to liaise with the Chair 
about the best way for this Committee to consider the report once received. 

13 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 13)

Kim Brown, HR Lead, gave an overview of the report, noting that the period covered 
in the data ended at 31 January 2017. 

The HR Lead also corrected paragraph 2.6 to read September 2016, not July 2016.

At the request of the Committee, the Directors of Corporate Services and Children, 
Schools and Families gave updates on their department’s performance in this area 
as detailed in the report.

The Committee asked questions, and expressed concern that the numbers remained 
high. The HR Lead advised that this was a London-wide issue, but that it remained a 
high priority for the authority and officers were working hard to try and reduce this.

RESOLVED: That members noted the progress made to monitor and control the use 
of temporary workers and consultants.

14 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14)

Page 8

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The work programme was agreed.

Page 9

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page | 1 

Committee: Standards and General Purposes 
Date: 29 June 2017
Agenda item: 
Wards: All
Subject: 2016/17 Draft Revenue Outturn and Final Accounts 
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact Officer: Stephen Bowsher – Chief Accountant 0208-545-3531
Key decision reference number: This report is written and any decisions taken are 
within the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as laid out in Part 4-C of the 
Constitution.

Recommendations: 

1. That Committee note and comment on the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 
the Council for the year ended 31st March 2017.

1.        Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1 This report presents the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31st March 2017 for note and comment by the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee prior to the commencement of the annual audit. The unaudited 
Statement of Accounts will be authorised by the Section 151 Officer and 
published on the Council’s website within the statutory 30th June deadline. The 
unaudited accounts are subject to minor adjustments up to this date.

 
1.2 The unaudited Statement of Accounts are attached as Appendix 2. A summary 

of the accounts is included as Appendix 1.

1.3 Standards and General Purposes Committee are reminded that next year the 
statutory deadlines for preparing unaudited and audited Statement of Accounts 
will become 31st May and 31st July respectively (currently 30th June and 30th 
September). Accordingly, Committee resolved (at June 2016’s meeting) to 
reschedule the annual June meeting to late July from 2018 onwards, to enable 
Committee to approve the audited accounts by the 31st July deadline. 2017 
meeting dates are unaffected.

2.   Details

2.1 The 2016/17 Statement of Accounts is prepared in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  There is no requirement for a Council 
Committee to approve the unaudited accounts, however, there is a requirement 
for Committee to approve the audited Statement of Accounts at its September 
meeting.

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page | 2 

2.2 The 2016/17 audit by our external auditor, Ernst and Young (EY), is schedule
[...]
dit, we will
discuss this in the first instance with the Director of Corporate Services and, if necessary, prepare a
report outlining the reasons for the fee change for discussion with the Standards and General Purposes
Committee.

Audit team

The key members of the audit team for the 2017/18 financial year are:

Melissa Hargreaves
Executive Director

mhargreaves@uk.ey.com Tel: 0161 333 2634

Suresh Patel
Executive Director

spatel22@uk.ey.com Tel: 020 795 12340

Simon Mather
Senior Manager

smathers@uk.ey.com Tel: 07776 493851

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If at any time you would like to discuss
with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are
receiving, please contact me.  If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our
Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.  We undertake to look into any complaint
carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you.  Should you remain
dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional
institute.

Yours sincerely

Melissa Hargreaves
Executive Director
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
cc. Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair, Standards and General Purposes Committee

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Standards and General Purposes
Date: 29 June 2017
Wards: All

Subject:  Freedom of the Borough – report of the working group
Lead officer: Paul Evans, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair, Standards and General Purposes 
Committee
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 
julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864

Recommendation: 
1. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommends to 

Council that the award of Freedom of the Borough be made posthumously to 
the late Reverend Andrew Wakefield in recognition of the substantial 
contribution he made to the borough;

2. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommends to 
Council that it records its thanks and presents a certificate to the 210 
Squadron to congratulate it on its 50th anniversary and recognise the 
Squadron’s long service to the borough.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. At its meeting on 9 March 2017, the Standards and General Purposes 

Committee established a small working group comprising Councillors Mary-
Jane Jeanes, Ian Munn and David Williams. The Committee asked the 
working group to consider nominations for the award of the freedom of the 
borough and report back. 

1.2. This report sets out the findings and recommendations of the working group.

2 FINDINGS OF THE WORKING GROUP
Freedom of the Borough

2.1. The working group met once to consider the nominations that were currently 
under discussion by the political groups.

2.2. Members noted that the Freedom of the Borough is an important honour that 
requires careful thought prior to bestowal. Members also noted the criteria 
and process for awarding Freedom of the Borough (set out in Appendix 1 of 
this report), in particular that it should only be awarded in exceptional 
circumstances where the prospective recipient is an individual or 
organisation of distinction and has rendered eminent services to the 
borough.

2.3. Members agreed that the posthumous nomination of the late Reverend 
Andrew Wakefield (set out in Appendix 2) met the criteria and demonstrated 

Page 207

Agenda Item 6

mailto:julia.regan@merton.gov.uk


2

that he had made a substantial contribution to the borough’s religious and 
spiritual life, civic service and charitable work. The nomination is supported 
by all Groups on the Council and therefore would meet the 2/3 requirement 
at Council.

2.4. The working group therefore recommended that the nomination should be 
forwarded by the Standards and General Purposes Committee to Council as 
soon as possible.
Special commendation

2.5. The working group also discussed the strong links that the 210 Squadron 
has to the borough, working in partnership with churches and other local 
organisations as well as taking the lead in Remembrance Sunday parades 
for over 30 years and, more recently, on Armed Forces day parades. 
Members noted that the 210 Squadron would be celebrating its 50th 
anniversary this year. 

2.6. The working group has therefore recommended that the Standards and 
General Purposes should recommend that Council congratulate the 210 
Squadron on its 50th anniversary, thank it for the role it plays in the borough 
and present it with a framed certificate.

3 NEXT STEPS
Freedom of the Borough

3.1. If the Committee accepts the recommendation of the working group in 
respect of the freedom of the borough nomination of the late Reverend 
Andrew Wakefield, the next steps are:
a) To send a report to the next meeting of Council (12 July) recommending 

that Council accept the nomination
b) Council, in accepting the nomination, should resolve to hold a Special 

Meeting of Council at which it would pass the resolution as required by 
Section 248 of the Local Government Act 1972 to bestow the Freedom of 
the Borough on the late Reverend Andrew Wakefield

c) A Special Meeting of Council would then be held, possibly immediately 
prior to the scheduled Council meeting on 13 September, to which family 
and friends of the late Reverend Andrew Wakefield would be invited.

3.2. Special Commendation
3.3. If the Committee accepts the recommendation of the working group in 

relation to the 210 Squadron, this should be included in its report to Council 
on 12 July. Subject to Council’s agreement, a framed certificate would be 
presented to the 210 Squadron at a future meeting of Council.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
4.1. The Committee may reject the recommendations of the working group or 

may choose different actions to implement the recommend
[...]
s prayer 
was both traditional and practical and he knew T. S. Eliot’s poem with the words ‘and prayer is more 
than words’. I submit respectfully that the Council should likewise turn the words of this nomination 
into action and award him the highest honour it can bestow - the Freedom of the Borough.

Page 212



1

Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee

Date:  Wards: All

Subject:  Report on the use of temporary workers and consultants

Lead officer: Kim Brown, HR Lead

Lead member: Cllr Mark Allison

Contact officer: Kim Brown Ext 3152 

Recommendations: 

To note progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and 
consultants

Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1. The Committee has received progressed in relation to the number of interim 
appointments and the mechanisms in place to monitor the use of such workers.

2.  Details

2.1 Appendix 1 attached to this report sets out the latest central monitoring 
database for all types of interim/temporary placement at a rate of £30 per hour 
or more across the Council, shown by department. 

2.2 The database is updated on a monthly basis and double-checked with 
departments for accuracy.

2.3 The data about interim and consultancy placements is broken down by 
department and sent to each Department Management Team (DMT) on a 
monthly basis to review. HR attends monthly meetings of each DMT to review 
all the placements and to challenge on-going placements, especially where they 
are longer term. Every placement is reviewed with the respective DMT senior 
managers.

2.4 Arrangements are in place for HR to scrutinise all interim appointments and the 
single database provides a means of HR taking an overview of such 
appointments, together with the capability to ensure managerial compliance. In 
order to extend a placement, Comensura require written confirmation along with 
the signed Recruitment Authorisation form from the HR Contracts Manager. In 
recent months HR have actively 
[...]
 Contract Staff update
 Work programme

15 March 2018

 External Audit
 Internal Audit progress report
 Update on RIPA Authorisations
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

Add as required: 

 Polling Places
 Constitutional amendments 
 Review of members’ interests
 Independent / co-opted members
 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer 
 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as 

directed by the LGO.

Page 269

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting 09 March 2017
	Minutes


	4 Draft Accounts
	Appendix 1 - Merton Summary Accounts 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - Unaudited Statement of Accounts 16-17

	5 External Audit - Fee Letters for the Council and Pension Fund Accounts
	EY Fee Letter Merton Pension Fund 2017.18

	6 Freedom of the Borough
	8 Temporary and Contract Staff update
	9 Annual Governance Statement 16/17
	Annual Governance Statement

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Internal Audit Annual Report
	Annual Report Appendix A
	Annual Report Appendix B

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
29 JUNE 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.15 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Adam Bush, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, 
Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor John Bowcott and Councillor Mary Curtin

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janice Howard and Councillor 
Martin Whelton. Councillors Oonagh Moulton and Sally Kenny attended as their 
respective substitutes. 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Greg Udeh, Independent Person Derek 
Prior and apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Agatha Akyigyina.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous meetings are agreed as a correct 
record.

4 DRAFT ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 4)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services presented the report, advising that 
timescales had been missed due to the introduction of the new financial system in 
February 2017, however there should be a faster close down next year. It was noted 
that there was an overspend of £5.4 million against a forecast of £6.4million.

Councillor David Williams raised concern regarding the overspend and The Director 
Corporate Services advised that there were a number of increases particularly in 
relation to care packages which were not anticipated as well as increasing numbers 
in homecare.

Councillor Peter McCabe asked if this was unpredictable and whether this was an 
issue in other places. Suresh Patel, Ernst and Young advised that this was a national 
issue with other authorities experiencing similar increases and re-assured members 
that they were looking into how it was reported and dealt with, and would report back 
to Committee in September with their findings. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted and commented on the unaudited Statement 
of Accounts for the Council for the year ended 31st March 2017.

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT - FEE LETTERS FOR THE COUNCIL AND PENSION 
FUND ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 5)

Suresh Patel, Ernst & Young presented the report, advising that the fees for 2017/18 
were indicative and due to be signed off in July 2018. The Audit Appointments were 
in the final year of the contract, and had recently tendered for 2017/18 which Ernst 
and Young had been successful in retaining, with consultation on 2018/19 to take 
place shortly. 

Mr Patel advised the Committee that the indicative summary fee for Certification of 
Housing benefit subsidy claim was not yet calculated, but expected to be similar to 
the previous year.

6 FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (Agenda Item 6)

Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services presented the report. A working group had 
been established in March 2017 and had discussed a number of nominations, 
bringing forward two recommendations to Committee.

Councillor David Williams spoke on the reasons for the nominations as detailed in the 
report.

Councillor Peter McCabe thanked the working group for their hard work.

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommended to 
Council that the award of Freedom of the Borough be made posthumously to the late 
Reverend Andrew Wakefield in recognition of the substantial contribution he made to 
the borough.

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommended to 
Council that it records its thanks and presents a certificate to the 210 squadron to 
congratulate it on its 50th anniversary and recognises the Squadron’s long service to 
the borough.

7 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7)

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that since the last meeting he had 
received one complaint, which would be considered by the Independent Person 
shortly, and this would be reported back if it needed to be considered by the 
Standards Committee. 

8 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing presented the report, which 
covered January to March 2017.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of Community and Housing noted that there had been a 10% reduction 
in the use of agency staff and progress had been made on recruiting staff from a 
temporary to permanent basis, as well as spending time on ensuring compliance with 
IR35 legislation.

The Director of Community and Housing advised the Committee that there were a 
number of major projects that were nearing completion which would reduce the 
number of agency staff, as well as a recent decrease in the Environment and 
Regeneration Directorate due to the TUPE transfer of staff as part of the recent out-
sourcing of services.

Kim Brown, HR Lead assured the Committee that this was an area taken seriously by 
all officers.

Chair Councillor Peter McCabe thanked Simon Williams for his outstanding 
contribution to the London Borough of Merton during his time at the authority.  

RESOLVED: That members noted the progress made to monitor and control the use 
of temporary workers and consultants.

9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 16/17 (Agenda Item 9)

Paul Evans, Assistant Director Corporate Governance presented the report outlining 
the new Framework and improvement actions proposed as detailed in the report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the Annual Governance Statement.

10 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 10)

Caroline Holland, Director Corporate Services presented the report.

Members raised concern over a couple of areas which had not yet been done, 
accounts payable and pension investments.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that 2017/18 and controls around that 
had been looked at,  and that where areas of concern had been raised, there were 
plans in place to do more to improve.

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee reviewed and 
commented on the Internal Annual Report 2016/17.

11 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11)

Councillor David Williams asked if there were any plans to update the Constitution.

The Monitoring Officer advised that aside from updates which were brought forward 
when required, there was no intention to full review it at present, however he would 
be happy to do so should members request it.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that the Review of Polling Places would 
be brought to the Committee in September.

The work programme was agreed.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

